Permit Application Review Permit No. 2022-097
Received complete: August 8, 2023

Applicant: Timothy Rybak; Bloomington Public Schools

Consultant: Bill Diede; Bolton & Menk, Inc.

Project: Bloomington Public Schools Transportation Facility Site Improvements
Location: 8801 Lyndale Avenue South, Bloomington, MN

Applicable Rule(s): 2,4,5

Reviewer(s): Azeemuddin Ahmed and Louise Heffernan; Barr Engineering Co.

General Background & Comments

The applicant proposes parking lot and site improvements at the Bloomington Schools
Transportation Building in Bloomington. The proposed work includes site improvements near
the building entrance, bituminous parking area reclamation along the eastern edge of the
parking lot, full depth bituminous replacement near the Harriet Avenue South access drive
entrance, utility improvements, and the construction of a stormwater management facility for
compliance with the NMCWD stormwater requirements. The 6.5-acre site is located at 8801
Lyndale Avenue South in Bloomington.

Based on a review of issued NMCWD permits, no previous permits requiring stormwater
management were identified for this site.

The project site information includes the following:
e Total Site Area: 283,328 square feet (6.50 acres)
e Disturbed Area: 30,400 square feet (0.70 acres)
e Existing Site Impervious Area: 250,034 square feet (5.74 acres)
e Proposed Site Impervious Area: 250,034 square feet (5.74 acres)
e Disturbed and Reconstructed Impervious Area: 3,500 square feet (0.08 acres)
e 0% increase in the site impervious area (0 square feet)
o 1.4% of the existing impervious surface will be disturbed and replaced

Rule 2.0 Floodplain Management and Drainage Alterations applies to the project because the
project will involve land-altering activities below the NMCWD 100-year frequency flood
elevation of a waterbody onsite (823.9 M.S.L.).

Rule 3.0 Wetlands Management does not apply to the project because the proposed activities
do not result in the draining, excavating, or filling of a wetland regulated by the Wetland
Conservation Act (WCA). Additionally, the buffer provisions of section 3.4 do not apply
because no WCA-regulated wetlands are located downgradient or disturbed by land-disturbing
activities. The City of Bloomington is the Local Government Unit (LGU) administering the



requirements of the WCA. A Bolton & Menk, Inc. Wetland Delineation Report dated October
17, 2022, identified a wetland along the eastern boundary of the project site, however,
because the existing curb will remain in-place along the edge of the parking area, the wetland
is not located downgradient or disturbed by land-disturbing activities.

NMCWD’s requirements for both stormwater management and erosion and sediment control
apply to the project because more than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 5,000
square feet or more of surface area is altered, Rules 4.2.1a and b and 5.2.1a and b.

Exhibits Reviewed:

1. Permit Application dated July 11, 2022 (received July 12, 2022). Email correspondence
dated July 18, 2022, September 13, 2022, September 14, 2022, September 23, 2022, July
20, 2023, August 7, 2023, outlining review comments and items required to complete the
application. The application with the submittal items above is complete.

2. Plans dated June 11, 2021 (received July 12, 2022), revised August 22, 2022, June 29,
2023, August 2, 2023, and August 8, 2023, prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc.

3. Stormwater Management Report dated August 22, 2022 (received August 22, 2022),
revised June 29, 2023, prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc.

4. Geotechnical Evaluation dated December 20, 2022, prepared by Braun Intertec.

. Electronic HydroCAD modeling received on August 23, 2022, revised June 29, 2023,
August 2, 2023, and August 8, 2023, prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc.

6. Electronic MIDS Calculator files received August 23, 2022, June 29, 2023, and August 2,
2023, prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc.

7. Soil and Groundwater Evaluation dated June 16, 2023 (received June 28, 2023), prepared
by Braun Intertec.

8. Wetland Delineation Report dated October 17, 2022, prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc.

9. Wetland Conservation Act Notice of Decision Issued on November 21, 2022, by the City of
Bloomington (LGU) Approving the Wetland Boundary and Type.

10. NMCWD Comment Responses received June 29, 2023, and August 4, 2023, prepared by
Bolton & Menk, Inc.



2.0 Floodplain Management and Drainage Alterations

Proposed earth work and grading for surface parking improvements, site improvements, and
stormwater management facility and associated storm sewer infrastructure will take place
below the 823.9 M.S.L. 100-year frequency flood elevation of the series of water basins
partially onsite. Because the project will involve land-altering activities below the NMCWD 100-
year frequency flood elevation (823.9 M.S.L.), the project must conform to the requirements of
the District’s Floodplain Management and Drainage Alterations Rule 2.0.

Rule 2 criteria for floodplain and drainage alterations includes the following:

2.3.1: The low floor elevation of all new and reconstructed buildings, bridges and boardwalks
must be constructed in accordance with the freeboard standards in NMCWD Stormwater Rule,
subsection 4.3.3.

While the project does not propose new or reconstructed buildings, bridges or boardwalks,
subsection 4.3.3 requires that any new stormwater management facility must ensure that no
adjacent habitable building will be brought into noncompliance with a standard in subsection
4.3.3.

The district’s low floor criteria, Rule 4.3.3, requires that all new and reconstructed buildings
must be constructed such that the low floor is at least two feet above the 100-year high water
elevation or one foot above the emergency overflow of a constructed facility. Additionally, all
new and reconstructed buildings must be constructed such that no opening where surface flow
can enter the structure is less than two feet above the 100-year high water elevation of an
adjacent facility or waterbody.

The low floor elevation of the existing building (824.2 M.S.L.) is 4.9 feet above the 100-year
high water elevation of the proposed infiltration basin (819.3 M.S.L.) and 5.1 feet above the
100-year high water elevation of the existing infiltration basin (819.1 M.S.L.). The low opening
elevation of the existing building (823.9 M.S.L.) is 4.6 feet above the 100-year high water
elevation of the proposed infiltration basin (819.3 M.S.L.) and 4.8 feet above the 100-year high
water elevation of the existing infiltration basin (819.1 M.S.L.). The project is in conformance
with subsection 2.3.1 criteria.

2.3.2: Placement of fill below the 100-year flood elevation is prohibited unless fully
compensatory flood storage is provided within the floodplain:

a. atthe same elevation +/- 1 foot for fill in the floodplain; or

b. at or below the same elevation for fill in the floodplain of a water basin or constructed
stormwater facility.

The project will result in grading below the 100-year frequency flood elevation (823.9 M.S.L.).
The grading below the 100-year frequency flood elevation will include net removal of material,
creating 223 cubic yards of additional flood storage below the 100-year frequency flood
elevation. No net fill will be placed below the 100-year frequency flood elevation of the site.
The submittal demonstrates and the engineer finds the project is in conformance with
subsection 2.3.2 criteria.

2.3.3. The District will issue a permit to alter surface flows only if it finds that the alteration is
not reasonably likely to have a significant adverse impact on any upstream or downstream
landowner and is not reasonably likely to have a significant adverse effect on flood risk, basin



or channel stability, groundwater hydrology, stream base-flow, water quality or aquatic or
riparian habitat.

As stated in the subsection 2.3.2 analysis, the project will result in an increase in flood storage
volume of 223 cubic yards below the 100-year frequency flood elevation. The project will not
result in an alteration of surface flows from the site. Section 4.0 Stormwater Management of
this report demonstrates that the 2-,10- and 100-year frequency discharge rates from the site
will be maintained, and the project does not result in an increase in impervious surface,
thereby not adversely affecting flood risk or transferring flood risk to upstream or downstream
landowners, in compliance with subsection 2.3.3 criteria.

Stream base flow will not be changed and/or altered because stream baseflow conditions will
not be implicated by the project. Because the wetland located partially onsite is not
downgradient or disturbed from the project, the project is not reasonably likely to adversely
impact basin stability. As discussed in Section 4.0 Stormwater Management, the project is in
compliance with the district’s water quality criterion requiring 60% annual removal efficiency for
total phosphorus (TP) and 90% annual removal efficiency for total suspended solids (TSS)
from site runoff, in compliance with subsection 2.3.3 criteria for water quality. The project is not
likely to deter wildlife (such as waterfowl, amphibians, reptiles) from using the area adjacent to
the wetland, if currently used, because the project does not propose to remove or deteriorate
habitat conditions adjacent to the wetland either temporarily during the course of construction,
or permanently for the establishment of buffer areas. Because wildlife native to the area will be
able to continue using the native vegetated area at the site, the NMCWD engineer concurs
that the proposed project complies with subsection 2.3.3 criteria. Infiltration of runoff is
proposed to be provided, however, because the project will not result in an increase in
impervious surface (e.g., stormwater runoff volume will generally be maintained) and drainage
patterns will generally be maintained, groundwater hydrology is not reasonably likely to be
altered as a result of the project.

Erosion prevention and sediment control measures are to be installed to prevent material from
the disturbed surfaces and capture sediment onsite to maintain the water quality of the
wetland onsite and downstream waterbodies. With the temporary erosion control measures
the project is not reasonably likely to have a significant adverse impact on water quality in
accordance with Rule 2.3.3 criteria.

The applicant demonstrates and the NMCWD engineer finds that the project is not reasonably
likely to have significant adverse impacts in conformance with Rule 2.3.3 criteria.

2.3.4 No structure may be placed, constructed, or reconstructed and no new impervious
surface may be constructed within 50 feet of the centerline of any water course, except that
this provision does not apply to:

a. Bridges, culverts, and other structures and associated impervious surface regulated
under Rule 6.0;

b. Trails 10 feet wide or less, designed primarily for nonmotorized use.

No structure is proposed to be placed, constructed, or reconstructed as part of the project and
no new impervious surface will be constructed within 50 feet of the centerline of a water
course. The engineer finds that the project is in conformance with Rule 2.3.4 criteria.



4.0 Stormwater Management

NMCWD’s requirements for stormwater management apply to the project because more than
50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 5,000 square feet or more of surface area is
altered, Rules 4.2.1a and b.

The NMCWD'’s Rule for Redevelopment, Rule 4.2.3, states, if a proposed activity will disturb
more than 50% of the existing impervious surface on the site or will increase the
imperviousness of the site by more than 50%, stormwater management will apply to the entire
project site. Otherwise, the stormwater requirements will apply only to the disturbed, replaced,
and net additional impervious surface on the project site.

The proposed project activities, result in a 1.4% disturbance of the existing impervious surface,
less than 50% of the existing impervious at the site, and will not increase the imperviousness
at the site by more than 50% (0% increase). Therefore, stormwater management is required
only for the net new impervious area (0 acres) and newly disturbed and reconstructed areas
(0.08 acres), amounting to 0.08 acres (3,500 square feet) of regulated impervious surface. No
previous projects requiring stormwater management have been permitted by NMCWD at the
site.

Stormwater management for compliance with subsection 4.3.1 for the project will be provided
by an existing depression (infiltration basin) and proposed infiltration basin. The existing
depression/infiltration basin was not constructed to meet criteria as part of previous NMCWD
permit applications.

Rule 4.3.1b requires the 2-, 10-, and 100-year post development peak runoff rates be equal to
or less than the existing discharge rates for all collection points where stormwater leaves the
site. The applicant used a HydroCAD hydrologic model to simulate runoff rates for the
collection points where stormwater discharge leaves the site. The existing and proposed 2-,
10- and 100-year frequency discharge rates are summarized in the tables below.

Existing Conditions

Discharge Location R = vEr

(c.f.s.) (c.f.s))
To City Right of Way: Southeast 6.0 7.6 25.2
To Lyndale Avenue South: West 10.9 16.6 29.7

Proposed Conditions

2-year 10- year
(c.f.s.) (c.f.s.)

Discharge Location

To City Right of Way: Southeast 5.2 6.8 21.3
To Lyndale Avenue South: West 10.9 16.6 29.7




The proposed stormwater management plan provides rate control in compliance with the
NMCWD requirements for the 2-, 10-, and 100-year events. Rule 4.3.1b is met.

A soil and groundwater evaluation was completed by Braun Intertec to assess potential soil
and groundwater contamination onsite. Based on the findings of the report dated June 16,
2023, including site observations, soil borings, groundwater and soil sampling, and
comparison of levels to MPCA regulatory information, the applicant determined that no
additional evaluation is needed at the site, and infiltration is feasible. The NMCWD engineer
has reviewed the findings of the report, which conclude the following:

e Surface soils in the proposed infiltration basin area exceeded the
Residential/Recreational Soil Reference Value (SRV) and require management as
regulated soils.

¢ No field indications of contamination were observed in the soils evaluated.

¢ No Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) exceedances were identified within soil or
groundwater evaluated.

e Diesel Range Organics (DRO) was reported at slightly greater than its unregulated fill
criterion within soil proposed to remain at the site. Note: MPCA does not provide a
Screening Soil Leaching Value (SLV) or SRV for DRO. Braun Intertec concluded that
the slight exceedance does not represent a significant concern for local or regional
groundwater quality given the absence of field indications of contamination.

e The site is not located within the Lyndale Avenue Corridor Superfund area of
contamination.

¢ Runoff from the bus fueling station is not directed to the proposed infiltration basin.

The NMCWD engineer agrees that the applicant has demonstrated infiltration is feasible at the
site. Soils to be removed for reconstruction should be disposed of at a licensed landfill.

The geotechnical evaluation by Braun Intertec identifies the underlying soil within the area of
the bottom of the proposed infiltration basin (elevation 816.0 M.S.L.) as silty sand (SM) and
poorly graded sand (SP). An infiltration rate of 0.45 inches per hour has been used for design,
as identified in the Minnesota Stormwater Manual for SM soils.

A retention volume of 320 cubic feet is required to abstract 1.1-inches of runoff from the 3,500
square feet of regulated impervious area. A retention volume of 3,820 cubic feet is provided by
the proposed infiltration basin. The table below summarizes the volume retention provided.
The proposed project is in conformance with subsection 4.3.1a.

Volume Retention Summary

Volume Maximum Provided
Provided Infiltration Depth Infiltration Depth

(Cubic feet) Allowable* (feet) (feet)
Proposed Infiltration

. 3,820 1.8 1.2
Basin

*Maximum inundation depth allowable for the basin to draw down within 48-hours based on an infiltration rate of 0.45 inches/hour.

Stormwater

Management Facility




With a maximum infiltration depth of 1.2 feet provided, the volume below the outlet is drawn
down within the required 48-hours, complying with Rule 4.3.1a (ii).

In accordance with Rule 4.3.1a (i), where infiltration or filtration facilities, practices or systems
are proposed, pretreatment of runoff must be provided. Pretreatment will be provided by
stormwater pretreatment structures, complying with Rule 4.3.1a (i).

Rule 4.5.4d (i) requires a minimum of three feet of separation between the bottom of an
infiltration facility and groundwater. The borings taken by Braun Intertec near the existing and
proposed facilities identify the highest groundwater elevation at 807.8 M.S.L. The bottom of
each infiltration basin is elevation 816.0 M.S.L., providing a separation of 8.2 feet. Rule 4.5.4d
(i) is met.

NMCWD’s water quality criterion requires 60% annual removal efficiency for total phosphorus
(TP) and 90% annual removal efficiency for total suspended solids (TSS) from the regulated
site runoff. A MIDS model was used to evaluate the annual removal efficiency at the site. The
results of the MIDS modeling are summarized in table below. The NMCWD engineer agrees
with the modeling results and the project is in conformance with Rule 4.3.1c criteria.

Annual TSS and TP Removal Summary

Regulated Site Required Load Provided Load
Pollutant of Interest Loading Removal Reduction (Ibs./year)
(Ibs./year) (Ibs./year)

38.2 34.4 (90%) 623.3 (>100%)

Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

Total Phosphorus (TP) 0.2 0.1 (60%) 3.4 (>100%)

The project is in conformance with low floor criteria of Rule 4.3.3, as described in the earlier
section for Rule 2.0 Floodplain Management and Drainage Alterations.

If not previously submitted in the calendar year of closeout, in accordance with Rule 4.3.4, a
post-project chloride management plan must be provided that will, 1) designate an individual
authorized to implement the chloride-use plan and 2) designate a MPCA certified salt
applicator engaged in the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the site.

Subsection 4.3.5 requires the submission of a maintenance plan. All stormwater management
structures and facilities must be designed for maintenance access. The applicant being a
public entity must provide a written document to the district signed by an official with authority
stating the stormwater management facilities as proposed will be properly maintained in
perpetuity to assure that they continue to function as designed.

5.0 Erosion and Sediment Control

The district’s requirements for erosion and sediment control apply to the project because more
than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 5,000 square feet or more of surface area
is altered, Rules 5.2.1a and b.

The erosion control plan prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc. includes installation of silt fence and
storm sewer inlet protection. The contractor for the project will need to designate a contact
who will remain liable to the district for performance under the District’s Erosion and Sediment
Control Rule 5.0 from the time the permitted activities commence until vegetative cover is



established, in accordance with subsection 5.4.1e. NMCWD must be notified if the responsible
individual changes during the permit term.

11.0 Fees
Because the property owner is a public entity, no fees are charged.

Rules 2.0, 4.0 and 5.0 $0

12.0 Financial Assurances

Because the property owner is a public entity, the district’s financial assurance requirements
do not apply.

Sureties for the project are: $0

Findings
1. The proposed project includes the information necessary, plan sheets and erosion control
plan for review.

2. The proposed project will conform to Rules 4 and 5 with the fulfilment of the conditions
identified below. The project conforms to Rule 2.

3. The proposed stormwater management facility will provide volume retention, rate control,
and water quality management in accordance with subsections 4.3.1a-c criteria.

4. In accordance with NMCWD Rule 4.3.5, the applicant must provide a maintenance and
inspection plan that identifies and protects the design, capacity, and functionality of the
stormwater management facility, and record the plans in a declaration on the property title.

Recommendation
Approval, contingent upon:

Compliance with the General Provisions (attached).

The applicant provides a name and contact information for the individual responsible for the
erosion and sediment control at the site. NMCWD must be notified if the responsible individual
changes during the permit term.

Submit a draft maintenance declaration for the operation and maintenance of the stormwater
management facility. A draft of the declaration must be approved by NMCWD.

By accepting the permit, when issued, the applicant agrees to the following stipulations for
closeout of the permit:

The work for the Bloomington Schools Transportation Building Site Improvements project
under the terms of Permit 2022-097, if issued, must have an impervious surface area,
stormwater infrastructure design, and grading plans consistent with the approved plans.
Design that differs materially from the approved plans will need to be the subject of a request
for a permit modification or new permit, which will be subject to review for compliance with all
applicable regulatory requirements.

Per Rule 4.3.5, it is required to execute an agreement for the operation and maintenance of
the proposed stormwater management facility. A draft of the agreement must be approved by



the district. A public entity assuming the maintenance obligation may do so by filing with the
district a document signed by an official with authority.

If not previously submitted in the calendar year of closeout, submission of a plan for post-
project management of Chloride use on the site. The plan must include 1) the designation of
an individual authorized to implement the chloride use plan and 2) the designation of a
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency certified salt applicator engaged in the implementation of
the chloride-use plan for the site.

Per Rule 4.5.6, an as-built drawing of the stormwater management facility conforming to the
design specifications based on surveyed as-built information, including a stage volume
relationship in tabular form for the stormwater management facility, as approved by the district,
must be provided.

Per Rule 12.4.1b, demonstration and confirmation that the stormwater management facility
has been constructed or installed and functioning as designed and permitted. Verification,
through daily observation logs and photographs, must be provided showing the stormwater
management facility used for volume retention has drawn down within 48 hours from the
completion of two 1-inch (approximate) separate rainfall events.

As recommended in the soil and groundwater evaluation by Braun Intertec, soils to be
removed for reconstruction must be disposed of at a licensed landfill.
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ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.
THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND SHALL PAY FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKING / LAYOUT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL RELATED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS. SUBMIT A COPY OF ALL PERMITS TO THE CITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE (CONSTRUCTION ZONES) NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. ALL SIGNAGE LAYOUTS MUST BE
DESIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

INSTALL CONTROL FENCING AND BARRICADING AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC.
INSPECT SITE TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF WORK AND NATURE OF MATERIALS TO BE HANDLED.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEWATERING REQUIREMENTS.

CHECK ALL PLAN AND DETAIL DIMENSIONS AND VERIFY SAME BEFORE FIELD LAYOUT.

MAINTAIN ADJACENT PROPERTY AND PUBLIC STREETS CLEAN FROM CONSTRUCTION CAUSED DIRT AND DEBRIS ON A DAILY BASIS. PROTECT DRAINAGE SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION AS A RESULT
OF CONSTRUCTION RELATED DIRT AND DEBRIS.

MAINTAIN DUST CONTROL DURING GRADING OPERATIONS.

ALL EROSION CONTROL METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH MPCA AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO SITE AND PROTECT EXISTING SITE FEATURES (INCLUDING TURF AND VEGETATION) WHICH ARE TO REMAIN.

PROPOSED CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN TO FINISH GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS SHOWN TYPICALLY AS 20.1 OR 20 SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD TO MEAN 820.1 OR 820.

SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN PARKING LOTS, DRIVES AND ROADS INDICATE GUTTER GRADES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING QUANTITIES OF CUT, FILL AND WASTE MATERIALS TO BE HANDLED, AND FOR AMOUNT OF GRADING TO BE DONE IN ORDER TO
COMPLETELY PERFORM ALL WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. IMPORT SUITABLE MATERIAL AND EXPORT UNSUITABLE / EXCESS / WASTE MATERIAL AS REQUIRED. ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
IMPORTING AND EXPORTING MATERIALS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

NO FINISHED SLOPES SHALL EXCEED 4' HORIZONTAL TO 1' VERTICAL (4:1), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS WHICH ARE NOT DESIGNATED TO BE PAVED SHALL RECEIVE AT LEAST 6" OF TOPSOIL AND SHALL BE SODDED.

WHERE NEW SOD MEETS EXISTING SOD, EXISTING SOD EDGE SHALL BE CUT TO ALLOW FOR A CONSISTENT, UNIFORM STRAIGHT EDGE. JAGGED OR UNEVEN EDGES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. REMOVE
TOPSOIL AT JOINT BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW NEW SOD SURFACE TO BE FLUSH WITH EXISTING.

FAILURE OF TURF DEVELOPMENT: IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO PROVIDE AN ACCEPTABLE TURF, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-SOD ALL APPLICABLE AREAS, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE OWNER, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER.

ANY STORM SEWER OR OTHER POTENTIAL SOURCE FOR CONTAMINATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM ANY WATERMAIN PER MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE. THIS
ISOLATION DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE OUTER EDGE OF THE PIPE TO THE OUTER EDGE OF THE CONTAMINATION SOURCE (OUTER EDGE OF STRUCTURES OR PIPING OR SIMILAR).

LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND INVERT ELEVATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. VERIFY LOCATIONS, SIZES AND ELEVATIONS OF SAME BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN DRAINAGE FROM EXISTING BUILDING AT ALL TIMES. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SEWERS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CATCH BASINS, MANHOLES, PIPING, ETC.) AS
REQUIRED. EXISTING SEWERS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SEWER IS INSTALLED AND FUNCTIONAL. COORDINATE ALL REMOVALS WITH APPROPRIATE TRADES (SITE
UTILITY CONTRACTOR, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, ETC.) AS REQUIRED.
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HWL = 819.1 -—- 819 (Pe

2
BOTTOM AREA = 1670 SF (@)
BOTTOM ELEVATION = 816.0 8 18 KIBI0 J~
—————————
—— 811
— //—"’/’_—1 6.0~

=77816

] 819 " _—(16.0 19.0.ME
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\
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WETLAND BOUNDARY

(CITY OF BLOOMINGTON DATUM)

1.)  Top of top nut of 1st fire hydrant south of 86th Street on the west side of Harriet Ave (CITY BM

19-024)
Elevation = 832.84 feet

2.) Top of top nut of 3rd fire hydrant south of 86th Street on the west side of Harriet Ave (CITY BM

19-025)
Elevation = 829.93 feet

3.) Top of southeast guard post at cellphone tower
Elevation = 826.23

FLOODPLAIN CALCULATIONS WITHIN PROJECT BOUNDARY:

EXISTING STORAGE BELOW ELEVATION 823.9 (FLOODPLAIN) = 2759.40 CY

PROPOSED STORAGE BELOW ELEVATION 823.9 (FLOODPLAIN) = 2982.75 CY

' 218 *~18.4 ME 20' WETLAND BUFFER
E [ \s 71 ME
™
° T
\7a.5 EoF .0 ME
EAST SIDE

SCALE: 1" = 30
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PROTECT FIBER OPTIC AT CROSSING. FIELD VERIFY
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY CONFLICTS
TO THE ENGINEER. ALLOW TIME FOR THE ENGINEER TO
MAKE PLAN ADJUSTMENTS AS NECESSARY.

("4
INV. = 818.86
w INV. = 819.50
) << T \¢2.1y
/ e

8"PVC @ 0.76%\ /—'- <<
\Dl' 8" PVC @ 0.76% /

re
O 7NV
\CB 1 (EXISTING)

CONNECT 8" PVC TO EXISTING STRUCTURE @ INV. = 818.65.
PROVIDE FLEXIBLE JOINT AT CONNECTION.
PROVIDE DAILY
SWEEPING OF PAVED
AREAS

PROVIDE DAILY
SWEEPING OF PAVED
AREAS

10

PROVIDE DAILY
SWEEPING OF PAVED
AREAS

PROVIDE DAILY
SWEEPING OF PAVED
AREAS

PROVIDE DAILY
SWEEPING OF PAVED
AREAS

r/\

\
2.499

PROVIDE DAILY
SWEEPING OF PAVED
AREAS

BLOOMINGTON
SCHOOLS
TRANSPORTATION
BUILDING

8801 Lyndale Ave S
Bloomington, MN 55420

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL

DISTRICT 271
1350 West 106th Street
Bloomington, MN 55431

WOLD ARCHITECTS
AND ENGINEERS

332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000
Saint Paul, MN 55101

woldae.com | 651.227.7773

AJA-
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A () BOLTON & MENK COMPANY

INFILTRATION AREA 3P
EOF = 818.9

HWL = 819.1

BOTTOM AREA = 1670 SF
BOTTOM ELEVATION = 816.0

WETLAND BOUNDARY

WEST SIDE

SCALE: 1" =20" (™™
: 0 10 20
20' WETLAND BUFFER
1. REFER TO SHEET C1.31, GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN, FOR GENERAL NOTES.
REFERENCE KEY TO SITE DETAILS
n DETAIL I.D NUMBER (TOP) 2. ALL STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE RCP, CLASS Il (MIN.), WITH FLEXIBLE WATERTIGHT JOINTS
W DETAIL SHEET NUMBER (BOTTOM) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-361 OR PVC PIPE (ASTM D3034, SDR 35) INSTALLED IN | hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared by

ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
EXISTING CONTOUR

3. FLEXIBLE JOINTS AT STORM SEWER PIPE CONNECTIONS TO STRUCTURES:

me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly Licensed

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA

PROPOSED CONTOUR a. IN ACCORDANCE WITH MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE, PROVIDE FLEXIBLE JOINTS AT ALL
PIPE CONNECTIONS TO ALL STORM SEWER STRUCTURES. ’D\D ML’I

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION b. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS / PRODUCTS: DAVID A. REY()

. ME = MATCH EXISTING i FERNCO, “CONCRETE MANHOLE ADAPTORS” OR “LARGE-DIAMETER WATERSTOPS” Registration Number 40180 Date 06/11/2021
iii. PRESS-SEAL, WATERSTOP GROUTING RINGS”
— —— —— — PROPOSED GRADING LIMITS iii. OR APPROVED EQUAL. I Revisions
IDescription Date Num
>> PROPOSED STORM SEWER 4, ANY STORM SEWER, DRAINTILE OR OTHER POTENTIAL SOURCE FOR CONTAMINATION SHALL

BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM ANY WATERMAIN PER MINNESOTA
PLUMBING CODE. THIS ISOLATION DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE OUTER EDGE

m— e e = PROPOSED SILT FENCEn

OF THE PIPE TO THE OUTER EDGE OF THE CONTAMINATION SOURCE (OUTER EDGE OF
@ INLET PROTECTION DEVICE AT STORM SEWER INLET STRUCTURES OR PIPING OR SIMILAR).
PROPERTY LINE 5. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND INVERT ELEVATION OF ALL

EXISTING UTILITIES. VERIFY LOCATIONS, SIZES AND ELEVATIONS OF SAME BEFORE
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

6. MAINTAIN ADJACENT PROPERTY AND PUBLIC STREETS CLEAN FROM CONSTRUCTION CAUSED
DIRT AND DEBRIS ON A DAILY BASIS. PROTECT DRAINAGE SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION
AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION RELATED DIRT AND DEBRIS.

7. MAINTAIN DUST CONTROL DURING GRADING OPERATIONS.

8. ALL EROSION CONTROL METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH MPCA AND OTHER LOCAL
REGULATIONS.

9. IF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES TAKEN ARE NOT ADEQUATE AND RESULT IN
DOWNSTREAM SEDIMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING OUT
DOWNSTREAM STORM SEWERS AS NECESSARY, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED RESTORATION.

10. INLET PROTECTION DEVICE AT STORM SEWER INLETS. AT THE INLETS TO ALL STORM SEWER

STRUCTURES, PROVIDE A PRODUCT FROM THE FOLLOWING LIST. APPROVED PRODUCTS:

i. ROAD DRAIN "TOP SLAB", MANUFACTURED BY WIMCO

ii. ROAD DRAIN "CURB & GUTTER", MANUFACTURED BY WIMCO

iii. INFRASAFE "SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER", MANUFACTURED BY ROYAL
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS, INC.

iv. INFRASAFE "DEBRIS COLLECTION DEVICE", MANUFACTURED BY ROYAL
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS, INC.

V. INFRASAFE "CULVERT INLET PROTECTOR", MANUFACTURED BY ROYAL ENVIRONMENTAL
SYSTEMS, INC.

vi. DANDY SACK, MANUFACTURED BY DANDY PRODUCTS, INC.

vii. DANDY CURB SACK, MANUFACTURED BY DANDY PRODUCTS, INC.

viii. OR APPROVED EQUAL.

11. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, DELINEATE TURF AND VEGETATED AREAS NOT TO BE DISTURBED
WITH ORANGE SNOW FENCE. NO CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO UTILIZE, ACCESS, OR OTHERWISE ENTER THE AREAS DESIGNATED NOT TO
BE DISTURBED. MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION AND DISRUPTION OF TOPSOIL IN AREAS OUTSIDE
THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS TO COMPLY WITH MN CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER GENERAL
PERMIT.

EAST SIDE

SCALE: 1" = 30
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WOOD METAL
POSTS: 2" SQ. (MIN) 0.95 Ibs/If (MIN.) @ 6'
NORMAL USE (IF USED WITHOUT | @ 4' (MAX) (MAX) SPACING

SUPPORT FENCE) | SPACING

OPTIONAL SUPPORT

FENCE (WIRE MESH)x
METAL STAKEOR  } \{

NATURAL SOIL
24" MIN. BURY DEPTH (METAL)
18" MIN BURY DEPTH (WOOD) —

5' MIN. LENGTH POST (METAL)
4' MIN. LENGTH POST (WOOD)
SILT FENCE FABRIC

OVERLAP FABRIC 6" AND

woOoD POST\ FASTEN @ 2' INTERVALS

30" MIN.\\G\

EXTEND WIRE MESH INTO TRENCH

FABRIC ANCHORAGE
TRENCH BACKEFILL WITH
TAMPED NATURAL SOIL

=il

NOTE: DEPENDING UPON CONFIGURATION, ATTACH TO WIRE MESH WITH
HOG RINGS, STEEL POSTS WITH TIE WIRES, OR WOOD POSTS WITH STAPLES

(1)

SILT FENCE

SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG

STAKE TO BE PLACED AT TOE
OF SLOPE, BOTH SIDES

SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG

INSTALLATION DETAIL

STAKE DETAIL

WOOD STAKE

WOOD STAKE TO
PENETRATE NETTING
MATERIAL ONLY

BOTTOM OF SWALE

SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG

\
\
\\ /
\
\\ //
\\ /
\\ /I
DEPTH (VARIES) \ /
\ /|
\, /
\ —| 0.D.+2 (MAX) |-— /
/
\ /
6" MIN. /
—— it it —t—i- o« MLPUANIAS W \l
\

7N
PIPE DIA. | |
Il \ i
1/8 0.D. _}\5,__//

(6" MIN.) ™ e

NOTES:

TRENCH SIDEWALLS TO MEET O.S.H.A REQUIREMENTS.

HAND TAMPED
SAND

UPPER 3 FT. OF BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 100%
STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY. BELOW THIS ELEVATION, BACKFILL
SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY.

INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321.

()

PIPE BEDDING - PVC

NALD
$o koo
: 2

B

W MCDONALD 74M "A"
SERIES CAST IRON

FITTING HUB WITH 4"
THREADED PLUG. APPLY
TEFLON THREAD TAPE,

METER PIT FRAME OR APPROVED EQUAL,
AND COVER OVER THREADS.

T3

J

.

fE—r—

l N /FINISH GRADE
J

=

| 15"

24" DIA. x 8" THICK CONCRETE
SLAB POURED AROUND CASTING

GRADE)

LEAVE 24" OF EXCESS

(FLUSH WITH PAVEMENT/TURF - WIRE AT SURFACE
A~

NOTE:

ATTACH TRACER WIRE WITH
BROWN STRIPE TO PIPE AT 3'
O.C. WITH PLASTIC ZIP-TIES
(OR APPROVED EQUAL).

REFER TO PLAN

TRACER WIRE

]

CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY

MAIN

EXISTING BUILDING L —

WALL

EXPANSION

8" PVC l

BEND

JOINT S|

| _——EXISTING DOWNSPOUT

8" PVC PIPE EXTENDED 6" FROM
BOTTOM OF EXISTING DOWNSPOUT

\ 8" PVC PIPE
/ /CONCRETE WALK

8" PVC PIPE—F—— |

8" PVC 45° BENDS ]|

8" PVC PIPE ——

8"x8" PVC

\
'\

WYE FITTING 1|

8" PVC PIPE+———___|

Gh L

SAND BASE

EXISTING FOOTING\l

8" PVC PIPE EXTENDED 6" FROM

EXISTING DOWNSPOUT
\ BOTTOM OF EXISTING DOWNSPOUT
8" PVC PIPE (BENDS
SHOWN ABOVE)\
EXPANSION
JOINT CONCRETE WALK
/
8" PVC PIPE -—H——1"
8" PVC 45° BENDS
8" PVC PIPE
8"x8" PVC
WYE FITTING

8" PVC PIPE
1 [

i

I
\8" PVC PIPE

/5\ RISER INLET AND

21 DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION

FACE OF CURB

1:3 BATTE% 3" RADIUS
12" SLOPE 3" PER FOOT TOWARDS

PAVEMENT ON HIGH SIDE OF

#" RADIUS
/_

4" RADIUS |
g
o
o
5 |
T 9
~
i

7

7

AGGREGATE BASE TO BE
PLACED BY PAVING

12"
NOTE:

CONTRACTOR (4" MIN.)

1. DIRECTION OF TRANSVERSE GUTTER SLOPE TO MATCH DIRECTION OF ADJACENT
PAVEMENT SLOPE. CONSTRUCT WITH CURBING MACHINE.

2. AT CURB INLET CATCH BASINS, ADJUST CASTING TO BE 1" BELOW GUTTER GRADE. SLOPE
GUTTER 5' EACH SIDE OF CATCH BASIN. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO CATCH BASINS.

B-612 CURB AND GUTTER

\ 7
K v

KU

(7 B-612 CURB TERMINATOR

CONCRETE VALLEY

GUTTER 'l(

54"
LSS ) .
\/\

Z

()

MIN. 6" AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE TO BE PLACED
BY PAVING CONTRACTOR

CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER

NOTE:

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT m
CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

WALK FLUSH WITH TOP OF CURB AND PROVIDE

TOOLED EDGE (WITH EXPANSION JOINT)
4" CONCRETE WALK
MIN. 4" SAND BASE OR STABILIZED

AGGREGATE BASE THICKENED TO
BOTTOM OF CURB WHERE APPLICABLE

PROVIDE 2% CROSS SLOPE (MAX.)
REFER TO GRADING PLAN FOR _ TYPICAL AT ALL
DIRECTION GRASS AREAS
WALK WIDTH AS SE
LABELED ON PLAN E i

AVel |

—/

| 2"

i)

\PREPARED SUBGRADE

1) PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT AND CAULK SEALANT AT ALL WALK,
BUILDING, AND STOOP JOINTS. REFER TO SPECS.

CONCRETE WALK

A

|,/—LOT/DRIVE (TIP OUT) - SLOPE 2" PER
FOOT TOWARDS BACK OF CURB FACE
ON LOW SIDE OF LOT/DRIVE (TIP BACK)

I s

PAVEMENT EDGE AS
SHOWN ON PLAN

TYPICAL EDGE TREATMENT
WITHOUT CURB AND GUTTER

1.5" BITUMINOUS WEAR COURSE
TACK COAT

/—2.5" BITUMINOUS BINDER COURSE

16"

i

12" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
12" SUBGRADE PREPARATION

HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT

12" | —POST TOP

RECLAIM EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION TO 2"
BELOW BOTTOM OF EXISTING PAVEMENT

REMOVE AGGREGATE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH PROPOSED

GRADES AS INDICATED ON PLAN AND TO PROVIDE POSITIVE

DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ADJACENT PAVEMENT AREAS, AND EXISTING
— CURBING. WHERE GRADING WILL REQUIRE MORE THAN 1/2 OF THE
DEPTH OF RECLAIM MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED/ REGRADED,RECLAIM
MATERIAL SHALL BE STRIPPED, THE SUBGRADE RESHAPED AND
RECLAIM MATERIAL REPLACED PRIOR TO PAVEMENT PLACEMENT.

1.5" BITUMINOUS WEAR COURSE

TACK COAT

/2.5" BITUMINOUS BINDER COURSE

PAVEMENT RECLAIM /| NEW

RECLAIMED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
EXISTING AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

EXISTING SUBSOILS

PAVEMENT

TURRET

DIAN | TYPICAL DETAIL

1318 MCKAY DR. NE, SUITE 300 AN‘K A
HAM LAKE, MN 55304 | T i
(763) 434-2030 (M-F 8:00-4:30) ONSERVATION
WWW . ANOKASWCD.ORG 1]
—]

(13

PLAN VIEW

U.S. PATENT NO. 8,501,016

CONCRETE APRON ——__
(DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB VARIES)

5 ¢
// s

l+——CURB CUT (WIDTH VARIES)—»|

CROSS-SECTION VIEW

~~— EXISTING PAVEMENT

U.S. PATENT NO. 8,501,016

CURB CUT APRON —

GUTTERLINE

INLET GRATE

£ RAIN GUARDIAN TURRET bt

- FILTER

1 | i

=]

I J 1
— 13172

1012

v v

===

sla®

\H";\'m’:x_i R A I T T Tl [

N o s e

COMPONENT VIEW

\

RAIN GUARDIAN TURRET CONCRETE BASE (INCLUDED)

— CLASS V AGGREGATE

SUBSOILS

U.S. PATENT NO. 8,501,016

GALVANIZED STEEL GRATE (2-PIECE)

ANODIZED ALUMINUM AND FIBERGLASS FILTER ASSEMBLY ——_

MONOLITHIC CONCRETE RISER AND BASE —_

SPECIFICATIONS

U.S. PATENT NO. 8,501,016

N

(4% TO 8% BY YOLUME).

ov kW

UNIFORM LOAD.

~

UNIFORM LOAD.

MANUFACTURED BY SECTefex,

MANUFACTURED AND DESIGNED TO ASTM (858.
THREE-POINT PICK USING RECESSED LIFTING POCKETS WITH ASTANDARD HOOK.
SOIL UNDER BASE TO BE COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR.
TWO-PIECE LIGHT DUTY GALVANIZED GRATE (34.5 LBS/PIECE) FOR 541 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD OR 309 LB/SQ FT

STEEL REINFORCED, COLD JOINT SECURED MONOLITHIC CONCRETE STRUCTURE (1,030 LBS).
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. CONCRETE AIR ENTRAINED

TWO-PIECE HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED GRATE (77.5 LBS/PIECE) FOR 2,456 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD OR 1,404 LB/SQ FT

8. USE EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL BETWEEN TURRET AND BIORETENTION INLET

STORMWATER PRETREATMENT

SIGN: WHITE LEGEND AND
BORDER ON BLUE %
BACKGROUND FULLY 5
REFLECTORIZED
™
() \METAL SIGN ACCORDING
4 o A TO MN STATE STATUTE
169.346 (MNMUTCD R7-8m)
\ ° J
m PROVIDE "VAN-ACCESSIBLE"
2 o LABELING (MNMUTCD R7-8bP)
& PROVIDE AT ONE STALL
Z D
on o
” o
w2
oy w i, g °
= % (o '-J,J 2" X 2" 12 GAUGE SQUARE
og 32U POST PER Mn/DOT 3402
'5 = F®a o
a8 sS4
[v4 (o N¥]
oL ool
Fa oz o
i W =
© K : L Z
=) 2>0
7] ©T 5 o
<
wi
= BREAKAWAY SIGN BASE BOLTED TO CONCRETE
° /SURFACE - REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
C |
NOTE:

SIGN SHALL BE PLACED NOT MORE THAN 96" FROM FACE
OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT AT THE ACCESSIBLE STALL.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

POST WITH BREAKAWAY BASE

5

STRUCTURE
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